



**The City of**  
**OKLAHOMA CITY**  
**UTILITIES DEPARTMENT**

December 3, 2024

Honorable Chairman and Trustees  
Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust  
420 West Main, Suite 500  
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Re: Amendment No. 1 (Final)  
Project No. SE-0060  
Emergency Sanitary Sewer Repair  
3310 NW 16<sup>th</sup> Street

Honorable Chairman and Trustees:

**I. SCOPE**

Amendment No. 1 adjusts plan quantities to match actual quantities installed in the field.

**II. JUSTIFICATION**

Amendment No. 1 reconciles all differences between the estimated and actual quantities used during the construction of the project. An additional 14 linear feet of sanitary sewer main were required to reconnect service connections on the east side of the project. An additional 62 square yards of solid slab sod and an additional 14 linear feet of trench excavation were required to install the additional sanitary sewer pipe.



### III. COST ESTIMATE

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

##### INCREASE

Bid Item	Description	Unit	Unit Price	Plan Quantity	Revised Quantity	Quantity Increased	Cost Increase
3	TRENCH EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL (0 TO 10 LF)	LF	\$ 5.00	55	69.12	14.12	\$ 70.60
14	POST-CONSTRUCTION CLEANING AND TELEVISION INSPECTION (CCTV)	LF	\$ 10.00	327	335.25	8.25	\$ 82.50
17	SANITARY SEWER PIPE - 8 INCH	LF	\$ 270.00	55	69.12	14.12	\$ 3,812.40
20	SOLID SLAB SODDING	SY	\$ 5.00	160	222.22	62.22	\$ 311.10

**Total Increase: \$ 4,276.60**

##### DECREASE

Bid Item	Description	Unit	Unit Price	Plan Quantity	Revised Quantity	Quantity Decreased	Cost Decrease
4	EMBEDMENT MATERIAL	CY	\$ 65.00	13	10.37	2.63	\$ 170.95
6	SEWER SERVICE CONNECTION	EA	\$ 200.00	10	8	2	\$ 400.00
7	SEWER SERVICE LINE	LF	\$ 5.00	100	80	20	\$ 100.00
8	TRENCHLESS CONSTRUCTION (8-INCH)	LF	\$ 272.00	272	266.13	5.87	\$ 1,596.64
9	POINT REPAIR	EA	\$ 100.00	1	0	1	\$ 100.00
11	EXTRA DEPTH MANHOLE WALL (4 FEET DIA.)	VF	\$ 500.00	5	4.72	0.28	\$ 140.00
16	SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE REHABILITATION (4 FEET DIA.)	VF	\$ 175.00	13	11.82	1.18	\$ 206.50

**Total Decrease: \$ 2,714.09**

**TOTAL AMENDMENT NO. 1: \$ 1,562.51**



#### IV. COST SUMMARY

Original Contract Amount	\$	129,129.00
Amendment No. 1	\$	<u>1,562.51</u> (1.21% increase)
Revised Contract Amount	\$	130,691.51

Amendment No. 1 is an increase of \$1,562.51 or 1.21 percent above the original contract amount. The revised contract amount is \$130,691.51.

The above and foregoing is hereby accepted this 3 day of December, 2024; and the undersigned agrees to perform the work at the price indicated.

#### ATTEST:

Katherine A Newton JEParrish  
Witness Urban Contractors, LLC.

The prices shown for Amendment No. 1 were established by competitive bidding.



Bryan E. Haskins  
Bryan E. Haskins, P.E.

Approval is recommended this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_.

[Signature] 12/3/2024  
Utilities Engineering

[Signature] For  
Chris Browning, General Manager

[Signature]  
Debbie Miller, P.E., Director  
Public Works/City Engineer



**APPROVED** by the Trustees and signed by the Chairman of the Oklahoma City Water Utilities  
Trust this 17TH day of DECEMBER, 2024.

**ATTEST:**

Amy K. Simpson  
Secretary



Jim D. Couch  
Chairman

**CONCURRED** by the Council and signed by the Mayor of The City of Oklahoma City this 31ST  
day of DECEMBER, 2024.

**ATTEST:**

Amy K. Simpson  
City Clerk



David Holt  
Mayor

Reviewed for form and legality.

Patricia Mann  
Assistant Municipal Counselor